

IN THE COURT OF AJIT PAL SINGH,
ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, FAZILKA.
(UID NO.PB0226)

Case Details

Case Type	BA
Regn. No.	BA/1816/2026 Date of Regn. 22.06.2026
CNR No.	PBFZC0-0045482026
Date of order	03.07.2026.

Rajinder Kumar Kargwal aged about 35 years son of Lal Chand resident of village Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

...Applicant.

Versus

State of Punjab

...Respondent.

~~~

FIR No. 36 dated 08.03.2026  
U/s. 3(1)(r) of SC/ST Act, 1989(Amendment 2015)  
Police Station Bahavwala.

~~~

Regular Bail Application

Present: Shri S.S. Dhaliwal, Advocate counsel for applicant.
Shri Gurbaj Singh, Additional PP for the State.

ORDER:

1. Present application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Rajinder Kumar Kargwal seeking regular bail in the matter, details of which have been referred above, shall be disposed off through this order.
2. Notice of the bail application was served upon the State through learned Additional PP alongwith copy of bail application, who received the same, appeared and contested the bail application on merits. Police record was requisitioned which has been received and perused.
3. I have heard the respective contentions of both the learned

Advocates and have perused the record with their able assistance.

4. The accused is seeking regular bail. There is delay of registration of FIR. Learned counsel for the defence mainly pointed out that there is unexplained delay of 02 months and 17 days. Now the allegations against the accused are subject to evidence and trial. As per counsel for the defence neither any abuses nor any derogatory remarks have been spoken by the accused. As such, SC/ST Act is not made out. Learned counsel also pointed out that in the speech the accused simply stated that termites and dirt are attached for BJP, but name of Angrej Kumar was never spoken nor he was present in the gathering. The accused is in custody since 06.06.2026. Keeping in view above abovesaid circumstances and arguments of learned counsel and further custody of the accused would not be in the interest of justice as the allegations would depend upon evidence and trial, which is yet to come into light. Hence, this application for regular bail stands allowed. The applicant is ordered to be released from custody on his furnishing bail bonds to the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of learned Area Judicial Magistrate/Duty Magistrate and subject to the following conditions:-

- A. *That the applicant shall appear before the Trial Court on each and every date of hearing.*
- B. *That the applicant shall not directly or indirectly induce or coerce any witness of prosecution so as to dissuade him from deposing as witness in the Court.*
- C. *That the applicant shall not leave India without prior permission of the Court.*

5. Police record be returned. File be consigned to record room.

Pronounced in open Court.
Dated: 03.07.2026.

Sanjeev Narang

Ajit Pal Singh,
Additional Sessions Judge,
Fazilka : UID No.PB0226